
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 14, 2022 7:00 PM
Media Center at the Palmyra District OR-1 Public Schools 
425 F Street
Palmyra, NE 68418
 

 
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
2. Announcement of the Open Meetings Act Posting
3. Staff and Student Presentations
4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approval of Board Agenda 
4.2. Approval of minutes of previous meetings
4.3. Approval of Claims/Payment of Bills and Payroll
4.4. Certificated/Classified Hire(s)/Reassignment(s)/Resignation(s)

4.4.1. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to accept the resignation of 
Mr. Brad Gabriel (Industrial Technology Teacher at Palmyra High School), 
effective at the end of the 2021-2022 school year. 

4.4.2. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to accept the resignation of 
Ms. Shaylee Truax (Agricultural Education Teacher at Palmyra High School) 
effective at the end of the 2021- 2022 school year. 

4.5. Financial Report
5. Public Comment
6. Administrative Reports

6.1. Superintendent's Report
6.1.1. Legislative Update

6.2. Administrative Team Report
7. Discussion Items- Committee Reports

7.1. Negotiations Committee Update
7.2. Facility Audit Update
7.3. Strategic Planning Update
7.4. Curriculum: Committee on American Civics Update

8. Action Items
8.1. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to authorize the Superintendent to 

issue contract renewals to the certified staff.
8.2. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve the proposed Collective 

Bargaining Agreement with District OR-1 Certified Staff.
8.3. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve contract terms and 

compensation for the Administrative staff (building principals).
8.4. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve the Superintendent's 

Contract.
8.5. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve the use of the attached 

"Letter of Intent" form for classified staff members. 
8.6. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve the 2022-2023 District 

Calendar 



8.7. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve a teaching contract for Ms. 
Elizabeth Johnson (Agricultural Education Teacher at Palmyra High School) for the 
2022-2023 school year. 

8.8. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve the 6th Grade 
Reconfiguration Proposal for the 2022-2023 school year. 

8.9. Presentation, discussion, and or official action to approve employment terms and 
compensation for classified staff members. 

9. Policy Review 
9.1. Policy Committee Update: 8000 Series 
9.2. Policy Committee Update: 9000 Series 

10. Board of Education Development
10.1. School Board Election Information:

11. Topics for Next Month’s Agenda
12. Closed Session
13. Adjournment

 
_____________________________________
Chairperson
 
_____________________________________
Superintendent



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, January 10, 2022 7:00 PM
Media Center at the Palmyra District OR-1 Public Schools 
425 F Street
Palmyra, NE 68418

District Mission:  
“Together we prepare our students to successfully meet the challenges of the future.”

Strategic Goal 1: District OR-1 Public Schools will provide the facilities needed to be 
competitive with other area schools in athletics and fine arts programs.
 
Strategic Goal 2: District OR-1 Public Schools will foster a unified community.
 
Strategic Goal 3: District OR-1 Public Schools will continuously implement (academic) 
programs and the curriculum needed to remain competitive with other area schools.

Attendance Taken at 7:00 PM. 
Dean Busch:   Present   
Jaimi Calfee:   Present   
Brandon Desh:   Present   
Clayton Maahs:   Present   
Josh Penterman:   Present   
Lisa Wilen:   Present   

This information was posted in the following public formats: 

 The Voice News (weekly area newspaper)
 Farmers' Merchants Bank - Palmyra
 Palmyra Post Office
 Palmyra High School
 Bennet Post Office
 Bennet Elementary School
 District OR-1 Website -  https://www.districtor1.org/

 
 
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

 Board President Desh called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
 Board President Desh led the board and the patrons in attendance in the Pledge of 

Allegiance. 

2. Announcement of the Open Meetings Act Posting 



 Board President Desh identified the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster on the wall 
in the meeting room.

3. Organization of the Board 

3.1. Election of Superintendent: Temporary Chair for Board President Nominations  

 No further discussion.

3.2. Approval of officers, committees, positions, designations, and resolutions 
Motion to retain current officers, committee assignments, designations, policies, and resolutions. 
Passed with a motion by Clayton Maahs and a second by Lisa Wilen.
Dean Busch: Yea, Jaimi Calfee: Yea, Brandon Desh: Yea, Clayton Maahs: Yea, Josh Penterman: 
Yea, Lisa Wilen: Yea

 No further discussion.
 A signed copy of the bank resolution is now attached. 

4. Nebraska Association of School Boards (NASB) Presentation  

 John Spatz presented information on state spending in Nebraska. His presentation is 
attached to this agenda item. Mr. Spatz first gave the presentation at the "Community 
Coffee" meeting earlier in the evening and he presented a summary of that information to 
the board members and patrons in attendance at the regular board meeting. 

 During the presentation, Mr. Spatz discussed the current state tax structure, including the 
reliance on property taxes to fund education, state trends in spending, and changing the 
"narrative" regarding school spending in Nebraska. This adjusted narrative included 
looking at education as a comprehensive community investment rather than just an 
expenditure.

 Highlights of the presentation included looking deeper into the costs of educating all 
students, "rate of return" on investments, comparing surrounding state costs for 
education, "in and out" of classroom spending, population density, how money is spent, 
and the need to expand our economic and industry base here in the state. 

 Additional discussion focused on investments in early education, developing strategically 
aligned systems with common goals, and an increased focus on preparing students for 
"living wage" job opportunities in a variety of workforce areas.  

 An additional question relative to students leaving the state after graduation (either high 
school or college) for better opportunities in other states was presented during the 
"Community Coffee" presentation earlier in the evening.

5. Staff and Student Presentations 

 Mr. Hart led this presentation as Mr. Chaffee was unable to attend the meeting. 

Highlights of the discussion are listed below: 

 Our Second Step and 8 to Great is underway in both schools and going relatively 
well.  Both curriculums cover the CASEL (Collaborative for Academic, Social, and 



Emotional Learning) standards of self-awareness, self-management, social awareness, 
relationship skills, and responsible decision-making.

 At the high school, we have grades 7 and 8 using the online supported Second Step, team-
taught by eight teachers.  Both grades had to be split in two due to the large class sizes; 
49 students in the 7th grade and 45 students in the 8th grade.

 Grades 9-12 have 8 to Great as the base curriculum and are supplemented by other 
subjects from EducationQuest, John Baylor, Growing Leaders, Gallup, and ASVAB. This 
information is outlined in the attached document. 

 This year we were honored to be asked by Chick-fil-A to consider enrolling in their 
Chick-fil-A Leader Academy. This is an award-winning leadership process that exposes 
select students to several components of a dynamic leadership process. This group is led 
by Mr. Jon Davenport, Mrs. Tessa Reiman, and Mr. Chaffee. Currently, we have our 
entire National Honor Society and three other students enrolled. Part of this process is 
conducting service events for the community; our last effort netted more than a ton of 
food and almost a thousand dollars in cash gifts.

 We are in our second year of the EducationQuest’s College Access Grant.  We received 
the grant in 2020 and were awarded $20,000 to be spent over 4 years. We have used the 
funds to take campus trips to SCC, UNK, and Wayne State College. The funds are also 
used to assist low-income students with Dual Credit textbooks and tuition.  We are 
planning to make college campus visits to UNO, Peru State, and Nebraska Wesleyan or 
Doane this spring. We have discovered that getting students on campus (many of them 
have never been!) makes a huge difference in how they picture their future.

 SENCAP and Dual Credit continue to provide both academic rigor and college credit for 
qualified students. We currently have 37 students enrolled in our college course 
option.  We have ten seniors, nine juniors, and 18 sophomores enrolled (the most ever!)! 
Most seniors take more than one course.

 Our counseling department provides a number of services relating to academics, career 
readiness, and college planning, as well as social-emotional support.  Presently, we are 
experiencing a number of students with anxiety-related issues.  This is consistent with 
what other schools in our state are experiencing. 

o An additional question relative to character education and the amount of 
"digital curriculum" at the elementary school was presented during the 
meeting. 

6. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. Passed with a motion by Clayton Maahs and 
a second by Jaimi Calfee.
Dean Busch: Yea, Jaimi Calfee: Yea, Brandon Desh: Yea, Clayton Maahs: Yea, Josh Penterman: 
Yea, Lisa Wilen: Yea

 No further discussion.

6.1. Approval of minutes of previous meetings 

 Official Board of Education minutes are available on the district web site at 
www.districtor1.org

http://www.districtor1.org/


6.2. Approval of Claims/Payment of Bills and Payroll 

6.3. Certificated/Classified Hire(s)/Reassignment(s)/Resignation(s) 

 There have been no certified staff resignations or hires since the last regular board 
meeting. 

6.4. Financial Report 

7. Public Comment 

 No Public Comment was presented.

8. Administrative Reports 

 Administrative reports are available in their entirety at: 
https://meeting.sparqdata.com/Public/Organization/174

 

8.1. Superintendent's Report 

 Superintendent Hart presented the Superintendent's Report for January. Highlights of the 
report included: Kudos to designated staff and students, a legislative update, information 
about a possible grade reconfiguration involving 6th graders at the high school, an 
update on the second semester "Return to School" protocols, a 2022-2023 district "draft" 
calendar preview, an update on current policy review, and information about our 
upcoming district "Community Engagement" meetings. 

 Please note: The information in the Community Engagement meetings section was 
inaccurate in the initial report. The Superintendent's report has now been "re-uploaded" 
to correct the information. In summary, the CE meeting on January 19th is at Palmyra 
High School and the CE meeting on January 26th is at Bennet Elementary. Both meetings 
start at 6:00 p.m. 

 An additional item was discussed relative to information about the Olson Complex. That 
new information is attached to this agenda item. 

8.1.1. "Return to School" Plan Update for Second Semester 2022- 2023. 

 Superintendent Hart updated the board on our current "Return to School" protocols for 
the second semester. It was noted that these protocols may change at any time due to 
evolving health conditions in the district. 

 Highlights of the summary included protocols for self-screening, masks, isolation and 
quarantine, and circumstances for the implementation of enhanced COVID procedures 
due to increases in illnesses and COVID cases. 

8.2. Administrative Team Report 

../../Public/Organization/174


 Mr. Johnson (High School Principal) presented the administrative report. Highlights of 
the report included a summary of current activities, report cards, the celebration of 
"Accelerated Reading" goals at Bennet Elementary, National Honor Society tutoring, 
MAPS assessments, professional development activities for staff, and information on 
CTE opportunities and equipment for students.   

 Questions revolved around the usage and training for the plasma cutter at the high school, 
the number of elementary students being tutored by NHS high school students, the type 
of curriculum offered in the different CTE classes (FCS, IT, Ag., etc.), exploration of 
other CTE related programs and opportunities for our students, and stumbling blocks for 
adding CTE related programs and equipment.  

9. Committee Updates  

 The Negotiations Committee set the next meeting date for Friday, January 21st, at 
12:30 p.m. at Bennet Elementary.

 The Transportation Committee discussed adding a digital maintenance tracking document 
for our district's vehicles. Concern was also expressed regarding adding drivers to the 
current driver pool. The current driver shortage can negatively impact our ability to 
effectively run bus routes and provide transportation in the district. Solutions for finding 
additional bus drivers and increasing compensation were discussed. 

 No further discussion. 

10. Action Items 

10.1. Discuss, consider and take action to select the district's Title IX Coordinator. 
Motion to appoint Heath Johnson (High School Principal) to be the district's Title IX 
Coordinator Passed with a motion by Lisa Wilen and a second by Clayton Maahs.
Dean Busch: Yea, Jaimi Calfee: Yea, Brandon Desh: Yea, Clayton Maahs: Yea, Josh Penterman: 
Yea, Lisa Wilen: Yea

 No further discussion.

11. Board of Education Development 

11.1. Strategic Planning Update / Discussion and Next Steps  

 No further discussion. 

11.2. Facility Assessment/ Audit Review 

 No further discussion. 

11.3. School Board Election Information: 

 No further discussion. 

11.4. NASB /NRCSA  Board Leadership Opportunities: Board members are encouraged to 
contact Mr. Hart if they would like to attend any of the professional development training listed 



below. 

Upcoming Board Leadership Opportunities: 

 NASB BOARD PRESIDENT RETREAT - JANUARY 23-24 - KEARNEY
 LEGISLATIVE ISSUES CONFERENCE - JANUARY 30-31 - LINCOLN
 SCHOOL BOARD RECOGNITION WEEK IN NEBRASKA - JANUARY 30 TO FEBRUARY 5
 NEEDS - RESOURCES WORKSHOPS - FEBRUARY 3 - SEWARD
 BUDGET & FINANCE WORKSHOP - MARCH 1 - YORK

NRCSA Board Leadership Opportunities: 

 NRCSA Legislative Forum:  February 22, 2022, Cornhusker Hotel in Lincoln 
 NRCSA Spring Conference: March 17-18, 2022 Crowne Plaza & Younes North 

Convention Center in Kearney 

No further discussion. 
 

11.5. Review of "Conflict of Interest" documents 

 No further discussion.
 Any board member with a Conflict of Interest should complete the attached conflict 

ledger (#8271) and return it to the superintendent as soon as possible. 

11.6. Review 2022-2023 School Calendar Draft 

 The attached "draft" calendar was reviewed earlier in the meeting. 
 The final proposal for the 2022 -2023 school calendar will be presented for approval at 

the February 14th regular board meeting. 

11.7. Review Code of Ethics Policy 

 No further discussion. 

11.8. Superintendent Contract 

 No further discussion. 

12. Topics for next month's agenda: February 2022 

 The date and time of the next board meeting is Monday, February 14, 2022, at 7:00 
p.m. at Palmyra High School in the media center. 

  



 Additional note: Nominations for the Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association 
(NRCSA) awards for Outstanding Principal, Outstanding Elementary Teacher, and 
Outstanding Secondary Teacher should be submitted before Friday, January 21st. The 
form and QR code for nominations is attached below. The nomination form will also be 
available on our district website. 

13. Closed Session 

 No closed session 

14. Adjournment 

 The meeting was adjourned at 8:36 p.m.

 
_____________________________________
Chairperson
_____________________________________
Superintendent



Designated Bill Summaries
Superintendent Report: Regular Board Meeting:

Date: Monday, February 14.2022

TO: Palmyra District OR-1 BOE

From: Michael Hart

Re: Designated Bill Summary Report for BOE meeting

● Next month’s regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 14th at 7:00p.m. at Palmyra High School
in the media center.

A. Consent Agenda Expenditures

QCPUF Claims:
● No QCPUF claims this month.

Depreciation Fund Claims:
● No Depreciation Fund claims this month.

Bond Fund Claims:

● No Bond Fund claims this month.  FYI: These payments do not occur every month, only semiannually.

Special Building Fund Claims:
● $7,279.38 -Hamilton Services -  Building Maintenance and repair

General Fund Claims: Total claims: $91,779.19

Please note: There are claims for ESSER dollar reimbursements included in this month’s bills. The carpet extractors
from Home Depot for $4,170.89 is an ESSER III expense. Additionally, the Saavas math curriculum for $9091.50 is
an ESSER III expense.

● Access Systems Leasing: $2,596.98 - Copiers at the elementary and high school
● Access Systems: $108.99 - Copier supplies
● Adams Repair: $14,336.95 - Bus Repairs and maintenance
● ESU #6: $398.36 - Internet Service/ SPED Professional Development Elementary
● Home Depot: - $4,261.16
● NASB: $190.00 - Board of Education Professional Development
● Nebraska City Utilities: $9,983.46 – Utilities
● Southwest Auto: $762.17  - Vehicle inspections and maintenance.
● Symmetry Energy Solutions: $1994.19 - Natural gas for both buildings for three months
● Syncb/Amazon: $186.95 - General Supplies
● Tempcon (Hamilton Services): $4,706.75 - HVAC and building maintenance
● Voice News: $558.46 - Advertising and public notice
● Village of Bennet: $693.81– water, electricity, and sewer bill
● Village of Palmyra: $438.00– water and sewer bill
● Whitehead Oil: $7,072.29 - Fuel for buses for January and February
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Updated DHM Guidance on Enforcement: February 9.2022

The Lincoln-Lancaster County Health Department (LLCHD) has issued a new local Directed
Health Measure (DHM). The DHM requires all owners and operators of any building, business,
or premises other than a residence to require all individuals to wear a face mask while indoors.
Everyone 2 years of age and older must wear a mask in these indoor public settings, regardless of
their vaccination status.

The DHM, which includes the mask mandate, goes into effect January 15 and continues through
February 25.

The DHM includes exceptions. Masks are not required for the following:

● Children under two years of age
● If you are able to maintain at least 6 feet of distance from other individuals at all

times or are not in the same room or workspace of any other individuals
● Individuals eating or drinking or seated to eat or drink
● Those engaged in exercise
● Those engaged in an occupation that prevents the wearing of a mask
● Those obtaining a service or purchasing goods or services that requires the

temporary removal of the mask during the service, purchase or activity
● A person giving a speech, lecture, or broadcast to an audience as long as six feet of

distance from other individuals is maintained
● Those individuals who cannot otherwise wear a mask because of a medical

condition, a mental health condition, or a disability that prevents the wearing of
masks

● Courts of law; meetings or sessions of the Nebraska Legislature; state or federal
operations; congregate living settings; group homes and residential drug and/or
mental health treatment facilities; or shelters

An educational approach will be used to gain compliance. LLCHD will evaluate complaints and
determine the best way to provide education to individuals, businesses and organizations that are
noncompliant. Education will be first before pursuing enforcement. When necessary,
enforcement will generally focus on businesses or individuals that, despite attempts to educate,
continue to violate the DHM. Both LLCHD and law enforcement may enforce the DHM.

● Complaints regarding compliance can be uploaded through UPLNK.lincoln.ne.gov.
● Businesses with questions can call 402-441-6280.
● Do not call 911 to report noncompliance with the mask mandate.

https://www.lincoln.ne.gov/Payments-Services/UPLNK


District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Community Engagement Meeting 
Palmyra High School and Bennet Elementary School 

Wednesday, 26th and Wednesday, February 9th 2022 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Thank you so much for coming tonight!

We greatly appreciate your attendance and feedback!

Please note: This meeting is scheduled for 60 minutes 
with a building tour to follow as needed. 

 

Welcome!



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

How can we tell it together? 

 

What is our story? 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Introductions
● Vision / Mission / Goals
● District Update 

○ Bennet Elementary / Palmyra High School
■ Successes / Highlights/ Program/ Information Overview
■ Student Safety Protocols 

● Strategic Planning Process
● District Enrollment Study Overview
● Facility Audit Update 
● Grade Reconfiguration 
● Budget and School Spending
● Stakeholder Survey and Discussion
● Building Tour for those who are interested
● Adjourn 

 

Meeting Agenda



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Burke Brown: Technology Director 
● Mike Chaffee: High School Counselor
● Michael Hart: Superintendent 
● Heath Johnson: High School Principal 
● Austin Lahmon: Elementary School Counselor
● Linde Walter: Elementary Principal
● Other staff in attendance

 

District OR-1 Staff Introductions



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Dean Busch:  Board Member 
● Jaimi Calfee: Board Vice-President
● Brandon Desh: Board President
● Clayton Maahs: Board Member
● Josh Penterman: Board Member
● Lisa Wilen: Board Member  

 

District OR-1 
Board of Education 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Together, we prepare our students to successfully meet the 
challenges of the future.

 

District Mission Statement



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

District OR-1 commits to a course of action providing continued 
academic growth through a curriculum that recognizes limitless 
potential and inspires faith in a positive future for every student. 
With a sense of community ownership and responsibility, we will 

remain fiscally accountable and attentive to current and future 
high-tech facility and staffing needs.

 

District Vision Statement



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Strategic Goal 1: District OR-1 Public Schools will provide the facilities 
needed to be competitive with other area schools in athletics and fine arts 
programs.

● Strategic Goal 2: District OR-1 Public Schools will foster a unified 
community.

● Strategic Goal 3: The District OR-1 Schools District will continuously 
implement (academic) programs and the curriculum needed to remain 
competitive with other area schools.

 

Current Strategic Goals: 

https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20One-Final%201.pdf
https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20Two-Final%201.pdf
https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20Three-Final%201.pdf


District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Upgraded Facilities
○ Renovated Classrooms
○ New Gym, Computer lab, & Band Room

● Olson Complex
○ Turf Football Field, Track, and Baseball Field 

 

Palmyra High School 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● 13.5 Average Year of Tenure for Teachers
● 176% increase in FFA membership
● 160% increase in FCCLA membership
● Positive Option Enrollment Numbers
● 95%+ Graduation Rate

 

Palmyra High School 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Increased projects in CTE Fields
● Low office referrals
● National Honor Society 
● Full time Art, FCS, Industrial Tech, AG and Computers

 

Palmyra High School 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Upgraded Facilities
○ New addition of preschool and KDG wing
○ Updated Art, Computer and Music Classrooms

● Upgraded Technology
○ KDG-6th grade 1 to 1 Chromebooks
○ KDG-6th Canvas Integration
○ KDG-3rd Clear Touch Implementation

Bennet Elementary



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Part Time “Learning Loss” Teacher / Art
● Full Time Counselor
● Full Time PE teacher
● Part Time School Nurse

 

Bennet Elementary 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Continued Growth (Three Sections of KDG-3rd Grade)
● Enrichment opportunities during the school day for 3rd-6th 

grade
● School Wide Discipline Plan
● K-6 Second Step Implementation 
● Continued improvement on transition plans from building to 

building/grade to grade
● Parent and Community Involvement

Bennet Elementary



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Teach Second Step curriculum to 370 K-6 students
○ Growth mindset and goal setting
○ Emotion management
○ Empathy and kindness 
○ Problem-solving

● Small groups (social skills, friendships, self-regulation, etc.)
● Individual solution-focused brief therapy

○ Being in class is Goal #1
● Collaborate with teachers/families to help students reach their full academic and 

social-emotional potential

 

Bennet Elementary: School Guidance



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

See next graphic

(handout) 

 

Student and Staff Safety Protocols



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

2013-22 Student/Athlete Participation Trends

 

District Activities 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

2012-22 Team & Individual State
/District/Conference Finishes & Qualifying Years



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

District OR1 Technology Integration facilitates: 

● Formative Assessment
● STEAM Initiatives
● 21st Century Skills
● Extending the School Day

 

District Technology 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Highlights:

● K-12 Chromebook 1:1
● ClearTouch Technology
● Striv Broadcasting
● Canvas LMS

 

District Technology 

Highlights:

● Switched & Wireless Integration
● Testing & Technology Labs
● Renewed CTE Focus
● Building & Busing Security



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!
 

District Technology 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● We are serving 237 students at Palmyra Jr/Sr High School in grades 7-12
● Our Second Step and 8 to Great is underway in both schools and going 

relatively well.  Both curriculums cover the 5 CASEL standards of 
self-awareness, self-management, social awareness, relationship skills, and 
responsible decision-making.

● At the high school, we have grades 7 and 8 using the online supported Second 
Step. Both grades had to be split in two due to the large class sizes, 49 in the 
7th and 45 in the 8th.

 

Palmyra High School Guidance



● Grades 9-12 have 8 to Great as the base and are supplemented by other subjects 
from EducationQuest, John Baylor, Growing Leaders, Gallup, and ASVAB. 

● This year we were honored by Chick-fil-A to consider enrolling in their 
award-winning Chick-fil-A Leader Academy. This is an leadership process that 
exposes select students to servant leadership. We have 24 students enrolled; we 
conducted a Do Good December Food Drive that netted over a ton of food and 
supplies, plus nearly $1,000 in cash.

● We are in our second year of the EducationQuest’s College Access Grant.  We 
were awarded $20,000 to be spent over 4 years. We have used the funds to take 
campus trips to SCC, UNK, and Wayne State College, also assist low-income 
students with DC textbooks and tuition.

Palmyra High School Guidance (Cont’d)



● SENCAP and Dual Credit continue to provide both academic rigor 
and college credit for qualified students. We currently have 35 
students enrolled in our college course option.  We have nine seniors, 
nine juniors, and 17 sophomores enrolled. Most of the seniors are 
taking multiple courses.

● Our counseling department provides a number of services relating to 
academics, career readiness, college planning, and social-emotional 
support.  Presently, we are experiencing a number of students with 
anxiety-related issues, consistent with what other schools in our state 
are experiencing.

Palmyra High School Guidance (Cont’d)



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Strategic Planning 
This process sets the course for 

district goals through community, 
students, and staff engagement.  

This process establishes a 
specific plan of action and 

provides a roadmap for the future 
vision.   

3

District Mission 
Together, we prepare our students 

to meet the challenges of the 
future.  

4

Facility Audit: 
This process is a comprehensive 
review of a facility’s assets. This 

process establishes baseline 
information to determine current 

(and future) needs and capabilities. 

1

Enrollment/ Demographic Analysis   
This process is utilized to project future 

student / economic growth over a 
designated time frame (5 -10yrs). 2

All parts complete the structure to achieve a common goal.



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

● Purpose
● NASB
● Strategic Overview Committee
● Stakeholder Survey Results
● Review Timeline 
● Future Action Steps  

 

Strategic Planning Update: 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

○ Analyze Relevant Data Sources
○ Acknowledge our Challenges and Current Realities 
○ Embrace Opportunities
○ Foster Economic Development
○ Maximize Resources
○ Facilitate Solutions 
○ Practice Proactive Planning
○ Engage Stakeholders
○ Balance Community Interests
○ Clear and Consistent Communication
○ Focus on Student Needs

Addressing Student and Community Growth



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

 

 

SWOT Analysis Review   



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

 

 

Strengths:
FYI: This is a summarized list and does not include every specific 

collected comment.   

Community Engagement / 
Support 

Facilities Class sizes Small town feel

Location and proximity to 
Lincoln

Great staff/ teachers Relationships Technology 

Alumni returning to the area Academic offerings Character 
Education 
Programs

High expectations 

Growing community/ district Extra curricular offerings 
and activities

Forward 
thinking

SENCAP 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

 

 

Weaknesses:
FYI: This is a summarized list and does not include every specific 

collected comment. 
Facility Space for Growth Proximity to Lincoln Limited diversity Need more “dual credit” 

access

Need more activities (soccer, softball, 
baseball)

Retaining staff Two campuses: 
hard to connect 
between buildings 

Less class options for 
students

Limited resources Concerns with student drug and 
alcohol use

Name and location 
of the district can 
be confusing 

Need additional facility / 
maintenance staffing

Lack of seating in the gym and the Olson 
Complex 

Staying competitive and keeping 
students involved

Traffic (pick up 
and drop off areas) 
safety 

Ability to provide effective 
programming for all special 
needs of students 
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Opportunities:
FYI: This is a summarized list and does not include every specific 

collected comment.   

Expand CTE / STS / activity 
programs

More college credit 
opportunities (in person)

JR/ High Middle level 
student community / 
facility/ space 

Increase support staff

Strength / weight training wrestling 
room / athletic trainer 

More academic offerings Mental health supports Unified community / 
campuses 

Increase classroom space / common 
area/  Auditorium / one space 

Increase wages for staff Utilize alumni / local 
businesses

School to Career / life 
skills focus / SECC 
partnerships

Work study/ student intern 
programs / business partnerships

Increase opportunities for 
intergenerational 
community connections

Expand technology Develop programs to 
meet all special 
education and student 
behavioral  needs  



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

 

 

Threats:
FYI: This is a summarized list and does not include every specific 

collected comment.  
Proximity to Lincoln / 
encroachment from other districts 

Budgetary limitations / funding / 
increasing costs/ resistance to 
increased taxes 

Legislative / 
government mandates

Staffing shortage

Rapid growth of the economy We don’t want to become another 
district

Remote learning Culture created by 
transfer students

Not moving fast enough Safety concerns (HWY 2) Transportation costs Class scheduling 

Lesser progressive mindset / 
reluctance to change / fear 

Community division Lack of economic/ 
infrastructure 
development in the 
communities 

How to 
communicate / 
involve all 
stakeholders?
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● Purpose
● Vendor Information
● Summary of Findings
● Future Steps 
● Community Feedback Options 

 

Comprehensive Enrollment Study
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Strategic Enrollment Slides
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Strategic Enrollment Slides
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Daily Schedule
Total enrollment for OR-1 School District is projected to increase by over 120 students 

Elementary (PK to 6th grade) ► Increase by over 40 students ► 431 current students to 474 students in 
2026/27 ▬ The preferred capacity at this building is 380. Capacity challenges are expected in the 
upcoming years. 

Secondary (7th to 12th grade) ► Increase by nearly 80 students ► 247 current students to 313 students 
in 2026/27 ▬ The preferred capacity at this building is 300. Capacity challenges are expected by 2026/27 
school year. 

Factors influencing this growth: 
► New housing development ▬ Three areas of current development and 3 areas of 5-10 year growth 
located around City of Bennet ▬ Will influence size of future younger grades 
► Larger kindergarten classes entering district than senior classes leaving the district
► Consistent open enrollment policy created an influx of around 30 out of district students
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Enrollment By Building 
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● General Outline 
● Integrated with Strategic Planning and Enrollment Study
● Current space constraints
● Possible location, transportation, schedules, other logistics

 

Grade Reconfiguration Option 
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Logistics  
● Classroom Location 
● Teachers and Configuration 
● High School Start and End Times 
● Daily Schedule / Possible Class Offerings / Specials
● Lunch/ Breakfast
● Recess / Activity Time 
● Guidance Counselors  
● Activities (singers, band, etc.)
● Academic Support 
● Transportation 
● Transition Information 
● Questions / Opportunities for Feedback
● Student Feedback
● Building Tour 
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5th grade student survey results
Regarding Possible Grade Reconfiguration

Breaking Down Student Concerns:
● Lockers/Locks - 30%
● Organization - 33%
● Recess - 20%
● Homework/Rigor - 30%
● New Building - 20%
● Being the youngest - 30%
● Ready to go! - 41%
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Bennet Elementary 
Proposed “Draft” Option
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Palmyra High School: Possible “Draft” # 1 Option
January 2022  
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Palmyra High School 

First Floor Draft 
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Draft Option # 2

Palmyra High School 
Second Floor Draft 
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Example Photos of a Possible CTE Area  
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Example Photos of CTE Area  
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Example Photos of CTE Area  
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Example Photos of CTE Area Classrooms 



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Example Photos of Agricultural Inside Area  
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Example Photos of a Possible Greenhouse   
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Example Photos of Possible Wrestling Area  
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Example Photos of a Possible “Community Usage” Fitness Area   



Something to think about….
* National Center of Educational Statistics 

Nebraska:  National Average: 
● K-12 Funding from Local Property 

Taxes: 36%

● Total K-12 Funding from the State: 
47%

● K-12 Funding from Local Property 
Taxes: 52%

● Total K-12 Funding from the State: 
33%





2021 District Property Valuations

Otoe County: Lancaster County: 
$354,997,728 (Increase of 6.1%) $296,259,532 (Increase of 10.9%)

Last year’s Valuation: Last Year’s Valuation: 
$334,655,143  $267,227,670

Total:
$651,257,260 (Increase of 8.2%)

Last year’s total district valuation: $601,882,813



District OR-1 Levy / Valuation Comparisons Across The Last Ten+ Years 
Year General Levy Bond 

Levy
Special 

Building Levy
QCPUF 

Levy
Total 
Levy 

 Property
Valuation

Enrollment
PK/ K-12

2010-2011 0.9983 0.1021 0.0494 0.0000 1.1498 $304,337,738 439 (24/415)

2011-2012 1.0025 0.0949 0.0471 0.0000 1.1445 $330,978,496 442 (26/416)

2012-2013 0.9996 0.0811 0.0502 0.0000 1.1309 $369,252,347 435 (26/409)

2013-2014 0.9995 0.0735 0.0496 0.0000 1.1226 $402,716,766 449 (27/422)

2014-2015 0.9756 0.0641 0.0486 0.0000 1.0883 $448,089,333 479 (28/451)

2015-2016 0.9504 0.0573 0.0504 0.0000 1.0581 $500,336,260 469 (36/433)

2016-2017 0.9055 0.1475 0.0483 0.0000 1.1013 $525,154,636 500 (31/469)

2017-2018 0.07465 0.1273 0.0503 0.0000 0.9241 $550,817,378 544 (55/489)

2018-2019 0.7718 0.1250 0.0903 0.0000 0.9871 $564,469,153 591 (65/526)

2019-2020 0.7961 0.1295 0.0507 0.0265 1.0028 $585,294,493 626 (66/560)

2020-2021 0.84 0.1258 0.0100 0.0295 1.0058 $601,882,493 641

*2021-2022 0.82 0.104 0.5000 0.0285 1.0032 $651,257,260 663 (238 + 425)



2019/2020: Cost Per Pupil / Total Levies: 
Comparable and Local Districts 

School District 2019/2020 Total Levy Cost Per Pupil: Average Daily Membership

Weeping Water 1.2947 (1 of 13) $20,227.00 (1 of 13)
Freeman 0.9244 (13 of 13) $14,384.00 (7 of 13)
Syracuse 1.0395 (8 of 13) $13,974.00 (11 of 13)
District OR-1 1.0028 (10 of 13) $14,033.00 (10 of 13)
Elmwood –Murdock 1.1051 (7 of 13) $14,652.00 (6 of 13)
Johnson County 0.9682 (11 of 13) $17,559.00 (3 or 13) 
Malcolm 1.0084 (9 of 13) $12,150.00 (13 of 13)
Mead 0.9534 (12 of 13) $19,583.00 (2 of 13)
Louisville 1.1673 (3 of 13) $13,940.00 (12 of 13)
Yutan 1.14  (4 of 13) $16,940.00 (4 of 13) 
Conestoga 1.1737 (2 of 13) $14,412.00 (8 of 13)
Auburn 1.1328 (6 of 13) $14,490.00 (5 of 13)
Raymond Central 1.1341 (5 of 13) $14,330.00  (9 of 13)



2020/2021: Cost Per Pupil / Total Levies: 
Comparable and Local Districts 

School District 2019/2020 Total Levy Cost Per Pupil: Average Daily Membership

Weeping Water 1.2948 (1 of 13) $21,077.00 (1 of 13)
Freeman 0.9812 ( 12 of 13) $15,617.00 (8 of 13)
Syracuse 1.0206 ( 8 of 13) $14,228.00 ( 10 of 13)
District OR-1 1.0058 ( 10 of 13) $13,651.00 (12 of 13)
Elmwood –Murdock 1.1168 ( 6 of 13) $15,671.00 (7 of 13)

Johnson County 0.9971 ( 11 of 13) $18,753.00 (3 or 13) 
Malcolm 1.0104 ( 9 of 13) $12,160.00 ( 13 of 13)
Mead 0.9499 ( 13 of 13) $20,102.00 (2 of 13)
Louisville 1.1671 ( 2 of 13) $13,790.00 ( 11 of 13)
Yutan 1.1318  ( 3 of 13) $16,248.00 (5 of 13) 
Conestoga 1.0843 ( 7 of 13) $16,227.00 (4 of 13)
Auburn 1.1248 ( 5 of 13) $14,245.00 ( 9 of 13)
Raymond Central 1.1316 (4 of 13) $15,750.00  ( 6 of 13)



Large School Comparisons: 2019-2020
Large District 2019 /2020 Total Levy Cost Per Pupil: ADM

Lincoln Public Schools 1.2223 $12,481.00

Omaha Public Schools 1.2467 $12,533.00

Elkhorn Public Schools 1.4158 $10,226.00

Norris Public Schools 1.1574 $10,671.00

Millard Public Schools 1.2260 $10,105.00

Westside Public Schools 1.3824 $13,306.00

Grand Island Public Schools 1.2712 $12,427.00

Norfolk Public Schools 1.1735 $11,745.00



Large School Comparisons: 2020-2021

Large District 2020/2021 Total Levy Cost Per Pupil: ADM

Lincoln Public Schools 1.2219 $12,889.00

Omaha Public Schools 1.2408 $12,840.00

Elkhorn Public Schools 1.4230 $10,410.00

Norris Public Schools 1.1592 $10,741.00

Millard Public Schools 1.2201 $10,348.00

Westside Public Schools 1.3570 $13,475.00

Grand Island Public Schools 1.2578 $12,988.00

Norfolk Public Schools 1.1275 $12,016.00
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Community Unity Idea:
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Community Feedback Form

We will also post this on our school 
website. 

Questions!

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1qLYh1P2h8sE9pYudgvtJxxOZE6PHTt5CsoSzRjukxek/edit
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Thank you again for coming tonight!

Your support and active engagement is 
greatly appreciated!

Go Panthers!
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SUPERINTENDENT’S NARRATIVE REPORT

REGULAR BOARD MEETING:
Informational Items
Date: Monday, February 14th, 2022
To: Palmyra District OR-1 BOE
From: Michael Hart

Board Recognition Week: School Board Recognition week was January 30th - February 5th 2022.
● School Board Recognition Week is designed to honor those individuals who serve our schools.
● On behalf of the students, families, and staff here in District OR-1, we would like to sincerely thank our

Board of Education members for their service and commitment to our district.
● School board members come from all walks of life. They are farmers, secretaries, doctors, lawyers,

homemakers, teachers, architects, truck drivers, professors, business owners, and real estate agents, just to
name a few. While they all come from different backgrounds and live different lives, these individuals
come together with the common goal of helping students grow and learn.

● As citizens who serve students and proudly represent their communities, school board members face
complex and demanding challenges. School board members are people who voluntarily tackle the critical
job of governing school districts and they illustrate what it means to truly be a servant leader.

● Thanks again to our school board members for their dedication to our students, staff, families, and the OR-1
school district.

Nebraska Loves Public Schools
● On behalf of the District OR-1 Teacher’s Association and in honor of Nebraska Loves Public Schools, we

would like the members of the Board of Education to sign the I Love Public Schools banner provided by
the organization.

● We would also like to take a group picture of our board members with the banner if time allows.
● We are very blessed in the state of Nebraska to have such high quality public schools and outstanding

students, staff, and board members.

Staff Member Recognition:
● We would like to extend a special thank you to Mr. Brad Gabriel and Ms. Shaylee Truax for their service

and commitment to our students, our district, and our community. Mr. Gabriel and Ms. Truax will be
leaving our district at the end of this school year to pursue other opportunities and we wish them the best of
luck in the next chapter of their life journey.

● High quality staff is critical to highly effective schools and we greatly appreciate the time and talents of
these two individuals.

Student and Staff Kudos:

● Congratulations to Andrew Waltke on signing with Northwest Missouri State. It was great to see all of his
teammates come out to support this tremendous student athlete.

● Good luck next year Andrew!
● See picture listed below:
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● Congratulations also to Ms.  Truax and her students as they received a huge donation of welding materials
from Tractor Supply Company. This donation is greatly appreciated and it is another example of our
students and staff working collaboratively with local businesses to create partnerships that provide
opportunities for students to be successful.

● Thank you for supporting our students Tractor Supply!

Emily Van Meter:
● Emily has been selected to perform in the State FFA Choir at the state FFA convention! This is a

huge accomplishment.Congratulations Emily! Well done!
● Also, a special thank you goes out to Mrs. McCreight for helping Emily with her audition

materials.
Betty Chambers:

● Betty is the first girl from Palmyra to ever qualify for the NSAA state wrestling championships.
● What a wonderful accomplishment. Way to go Betty!
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Bus Rebate:
● I am pleased to announce that District OR-1 was able to secure a bus grant through the Nebraska 2021

Clean Diesel Rebate project. Securing this grant allows us to save up to $21,000 on the purchase of a new
diesel bus.

● After the paperwork has been finalized, we will be submitting bids for a new bus at the next regular school
board meeting on Monday, March 14th 2022.

● Purchase of the new bus must be completed by August 31, 2023.

NASB “Needs Analysis” Special Meeting:
● As part of our strategic planning process, we will need to schedule a special board meeting to review our

district “Needs Analysis” completed by NASB. This “Needs Analysis” will assist prioritizing our strategic
planning goals moving forward in the future.

○ Here are some possible dates that are available for the meeting beginning at 6:00 p.m. at Palmyra
High School

● Tuesday, February 22nd beginning at 6:00 p.m. at Palmyra High School
● Tuesday, March 1st beginning at 6:00 p.m. at Palmyra High School
● Thursday, March 3rd beginning at 6:00 p.m. at Palmyra High School

Legislative Update:
● Please see attached document.

Community Engagement Meeting Update:
● Special thanks to those community members who attended our recent Community Engagement meetings.

The feedback and insightful questions solicited from members of the community was greatly appreciated
and this feedback helps us to better understand the needs of our community.

● Please look for more Community Engagement opportunities before the end of this school year.

Grade Reconfiguration Update:
● Earlier this fall, we sent out a survey to our families and our community stakeholders regarding their

thoughts on the strengths, needs, and challenges of the district.
● One of the recurring themes that emerged throughout the surveys and the meetings was how to best address

the projected growth in student population (especially at the elementary) over the next several years.
● Space at the elementary school continues to be very limited and an immediate concern. One option

contained within the enrollment analysis to increase space at the elementary is the idea of a grade
reconfiguration, specifically, with the sixth grade.

● To gather stakeholder feedback, we hosted a parent meeting for those families with students going into the
sixth grade next year to discuss the possibility of having our sixth graders move to the high school next
year. The feedback from the students and parents was positive and survey results to our students also
indicated a favorable response to this proposal.

● Based upon this feedback, I am recommending moving ahead with the plan to shift the sixth grade class to
the high school beginning next year. This recommendation is also listed as an action item later in tonight’s
agenda.



Legislative Update
February 11, 2022

The 2022 Legislative Session is over a third of the way through their short 60 day session.

Listed below are some bills of interest:

● LB 986–This was a bill introduced by Sen. Briese that would have placed a new cap on a school
district’s property tax request each year. He did have provisions in the bill that would have
allowed a district to increase its tax request each year by 2.5% (or a three year average of the
CPI). He also provided for the ability of the local Board of Education to go over the base amount.
This would have been based on student numbers. Studies showed various issues with the bill.
NRCSA did testify in opposition. Part of the opposition was based on the probability that districts
are being faced with personnel issues that may take increased spending to address.

● LB 890/891–LB 890 These bills are the school funding bills introduced by Sen. Walz. The bills
are commonly referred to as the “Columbus Plan”. LB 891 is the revenue piece of the “Columbus
Plan” and was introduced by Sen. Lindstrom. LB 891 has not been moved out of the Revenue
Committee and likely will not as it is currently written. LB 890 was moved out of the Education
Committee and is currently being debated on the floor. NRCSA testified in support of both bills,
but did make the following points:

○ A concept was introduced that would have ensured every district receives state funding of
at least 20% of its basic funding. As written,there are several rural districts that would
be “held harmless”.  That is, they were assured of not receiving less state funding. In
actuality, that puts a district behind as it moves forward.

○ Net Option Funding would go away in the bill, replaced by $1,100 for every student. If
a district was at least at 10% positive net option, it was coming out behind in this piece.
As a result, local Boards of Education would have to then decide whether or not they
should continue to accept “option students” as their local taxpayers would now pay more
for each option student as a result of receiving less state funding. One proposal was that
Option Funding be restored at some level. One suggestion was $5,000 per net option
student.

○ In the Revenue Committee hearing on 891, NRCSA representatives did voice support for
getting more state dollars to rural schools, but asked that they stay away from LB 1107
funds if possible. Property owners in many rural districts would come out behind in
property tax savings if the bill were enacted compared to what they are receiving in 1107
funding. Although the 20% of the basic funding piece was in an amendment to the bill on
the floor, it was retracted. That concept was replaced by a piece that would put all
districts that are in the “hold harmless” position at 105% of their state funding to allow
them to not fall further behind. The floor debate on LB 890 will likely end early next
week. It is facing a great deal of opposition,

● LB 690/, LB 960, LB 1218–Introduced by Sen. Blood, Sen. Vargas, and the Education
Committee respectively, these bills all address the use of a single test to determine competency
for acquiring a teaching certificate. Depending on which bill would move forward, the PRAXIS



tests could be removed or considered in part as various ways to determine eligibility. NRCSA
supported LB 1218, the Education Committee’s bill.

● LB 945/LB 1128/LB 1169–Introduced by Sen. Linehan (945 and 1169) and Sen. DeBoer (1128),
these bills all provide for more student loan forgiveness for teachers. NRCSA especially
supported both LB 945 and LB 1128.

● LB 768–Introduced by Sen. Albrecht, this bill would limit the State Board of Education to only
setting standards in Reading, Writing, Math, Science and Social Studies. It would also place a
limitation on local school districts and their Boards of Education on what can be taught in a
Health curriculum. Many topics in standard Health textbooks would not be allowed to be taught
under LB 768. NRCSA will join the rest of the Education community in opposition to the bill,
especially as it pertains to local Boards of Education.

● LB 1158–Introduced by Sen. Day, this bill would provide access for parents/guardians to school
curriculum materials, including trainings by teachers. NRCSA has been involved with other
education groups in discussing this with Sen. Day’s office since this past fall. The bill that was
eventually introduced is not as detailed as what was originally drawn up, but it does contain some
concerns. NRCSA is not opposed to transparency, but the bill will create more work for local
staff.

● LB 1237–Introduced by Sen. Brewer, this bill would adopt the Opportunity Scholarships Act and
the Nebraska Child Care Contribution Tax Credit Act. This would provide income tax credits for
people who provide scholarships to students to attend private schools. This bill comes after the
defeat of LB 364 (Linehan) earlier in the session that also would have provided for income tax
credits for those who provide private school scholarships. NRCSA remains united with most of
the public education community in opposition to the bill.



Palmyra

  February, 2022
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1
3:45pm-4:15pm FCCLA Chapter
Officer Meeting @ Palmyra High School

 6:00pm Basketball-G/Varsity
Elmwood-Murdock @ Elmwood-
Murdock High School 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

2
No School-Staff Collaborative PD/WD

3
FFA Degree Review @ Sterling High
School 


 4:00pm Basketball-G/JH Johnson
County Central @ Johnson County
Central Middle School 


 5:30pm Basketball-B/Varsity
Elmwood-Murdock @ Mead Jr./Sr.
High School 

More...

4
 TBD Basketball-G/Varsity TBA vs.

TBA @ TBA 

 2:00pm Wrestling-Varsity Weeping

Water vs. Multiple Schools @
Weeping Water High School 


 3:00pm Wrestling-G/Varsity
Gothenburg @ Gothenburg High
School

5
 TBD Basketball-G/Varsity TBA vs.

TBA @ TBA 

 TBD Basketball-B/Varsity TBA vs.

TBA @ TBA 

 8:00am Basketball-G/JH Weeping

Water vs. Multiple Schools @
Weeping Water High School 

9:00am-10:30pm Volleyball Skills @
Palmyra High School Main West Gym

6 7
 5:30pm Basketball-G/JH Freeman

@ Freeman High School 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 


 7:15pm Basketball-B/C Team TBA
vs. TBA @ Palmyra High School Main
Gym

8
1:30 Early Dismissal P/T Conferences

9
6:30pm Athletic Booster Meeting @
Palmyra High School

10
 5:45pm Basketball-G/Varsity

Pawnee City @ Palmyra High
School Main Gym 

6:00pm-7:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 

7:00pm-8:30pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 


 7:30pm Basketball-B/Varsity
Pawnee City @ Palmyra High
School Main Gym

11
No School Winter Break 

 3:00pm Wrestling-Varsity Maxwell
@ Maxwell High School

12
 9:00am Wrestling-Varsity Maxwell

@ Maxwell High School 

3:00pm-4:30pm Volleyball Skills @
Palmyra High School Main West Gym

13 14
 TBD Basketball-G/Varsity TBA vs.

TBA @ TBA 

 4:00pm Basketball-G/JH Malcolm

@ Malcolm High School 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 

7:00pm BOE Meeting @ Palmyra High
School

15
 TBD Basketball-G/Varsity TBA vs.

TBA @ TBA 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

16 17
 4:00pm Basketball-G/JH

Weeping Water @ Palmyra High
School Auxiliary Gym 

6:00pm-7:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 

7:00pm-8:30pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

18
State Cheer 

 5:00pm Basketball-B/JV HTRS @
Palmyra High School Main Gym 


 6:00pm Basketball-B/Varsity
HTRS @ Palmyra High School Main
Gym

19
FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 


 TBD Basketball-G/Varsity TBA vs.
TBA @ TBA 


 8:00am Basketball-G/JH
Palmyra vs. Multiple Schools @
Palmyra High School Main Gym 

3:00pm-4:30pm Volleyball Skills @
Palmyra High School Main West Gym

20
3:00pm-6:00pm Teammates Burger
and Bowling @ Parkway Lanes 

7:30pm Fine Arts Booster Meeting @
Bennet Elementary

21
 TBD Basketball-B/Varsity TBD vs.

TBA @ TBD 

FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

22
FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 


 TBD Basketball-B/Varsity TBD vs.
TBA @ TBD 

6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

23
FFA District Welding 
FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 

9:00am ECNC Speech @ Mead Jr/Sr
High School 

6:00pm-7:00pm Elementary Neb.
City League Practice @ Palmyra High
School

24
FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 


 TBD Basketball-B/Varsity TBD vs.
TBA @ TBD 

6:00pm-7:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym 

7:00pm-8:30pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

25
FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 


 3:00pm Wrestling-JH Weeping
Water vs. Multiple Schools @
Weeping Water High School

26
FFA 212/360 Conference @ Kearney 

FFA Week @ Palmyra High School 

8:00am-6:00pm Youth Basketball
Tournament @ Multiple Locations

27
FFA 212/360 Conference @ Kearney

28
6:30pm-8:00pm Youth Basketball
Practice @ Palmyra High School Aux
East Gym

Color key:
 
Home
 
Away



February Activities Board Report 

Boys BB Team-5th place at ECNC Tournament 
Girls WR-Bettie Jo Chambers 1st girl wrestler to qualify for State WR 
District WR Feb 11th & 12th @ Maxwell HS 
Sub-District Girls Basketball Feb 14th-15th- & 18th @ TBA 

Sub-District Boys Basketball Feb 22nd & 24th @ TBA 
ECNC Speech Feb. 23rd @ Mead 
 
 
Activities Calendar 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

    

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 



February 14th 2022

Principal’s Report

● Parent Teacher Conferences were Tuesday, February 8th. Bennet Elementary had 94% in
attendance.

● Bennet Care Project: Every February Bennet Elementary Student Council picks a Caring
project to show caring and kindness to others. This year, the Caring Committee chose to
collect items for the Wildlife Rescue Team Incorporated. We will have a Kick Off
assembly on Thursday, February 17th.

● Random Acts of Kindness Day will be Thursday, February 17th. Bennet Elementary will
be participating in several activities to show kindness to others.

● March 3rd will be the Family Reading night supported by the Bennet Booster at Bennet
Elementary. This is a great time for families to come and read together, take AR tests and
support the Bennet Boosters.
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2022 Board of Education: Committee Assignments:

Board Approved: January 10, 2022

● Negotiations Committee: Policy # 8152
○ Purpose: Policy # 8152:
○ Meetings: Several meetings in November -January
○ Need: 3 members: Jaimi Calfee, Clayton Maahs, and Josh Penterman

● Curriculum, Committee on American Civics: Policy #8153
○ Purpose: Policy #8153
○ Meetings: At least twice a year -- one where public testimony is accepted:
○ Need: 3 members: Lisa Wilen, Dean Bush , Jaimi Calfee

● Transportation / Facilities Committee:
○ Purpose: Discuss and analyze the transportation and facility needs of the

district, as well as vehicle replacements and maintenance proposals.
○ Meetings: At least quarterly; more frequently when needed:
○ Need: 2 members: Dean Busch, Clayton Maahs

● Budget Committee:
○ Purpose: Studies financial documents of the district, as well as finance and

facilities proposals.
○ Meetings: Suggested once per month; more frequently if needed
○ Need: 2 members: Clayton Maahs and Josh Penterman

● Policy Committee:
○ Purpose: Reviews proposed policy revisions and adoptions and makes

recommendations to the full Board.
○ Meetings: as needed.
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Josh Penterman

1
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2022 Board of Education: Committee Assignments:

Board Approved: January 10, 2022

● Administration Review Committee:
○ Purpose: Completes the annual evaluation of the Superintendent, with input

from the Board as a whole.
○ Meetings: 1-3 times prior to the Superintendent’s evaluation.
○ Need: 1 member: Board President - Brandon Desh

● Foundation for Knowledge:
○ Purpose: Serves as the BOE representative on the Foundation for Knowledge

Board.
○ Meetings: As needed
○ Need: 1 member: Jaimi Calfee

Adjunct Committees: As needed

● School Improvement Steering Committee:
○ Purpose: Assist in the SIP goal-setting process.
○ Meetings: As needed during the school accreditation and goal setting process.
○ Need: 2 members: Lisa Wilen and Jaimi Calfee

● Government Relations Committee:
○ Purpose: Participates in government relations activities, such as attending NASB

meetings, visiting with State Senators, and testifying before the legislature if
needed.

○ Meetings: Varies as needed during the legislative session (January - May)
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Josh Penterman

● Strategic Planning Committee:
○ Purpose: Serve on the district strategic planning committee (when in the SP

process) and report meeting progress back to the full board.
○ Meetings: As needed during the Strategic Planning process
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Lisa Wilen

2



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Employment Letter of Intent for Classified Employees

Please return by:  March 15th, 2022

Employee Name: ______________________________

Current Position: ______________________________

_________  I would like to remain employed by District OR-1 for the 2022-23 school year.

_________  I am not planning to return to District OR-1 for the 2022-23 school year.  In the
absence of an attached resignation letter, this document will serve as my official resignation from
my employment with District OR-1.

This intent letter provides you with the reasonable assurance that District OR-1 intends for you
to return to perform services during the following academic year. However, nothing in this intent
letter modifies or deviates from your position as an “at-will” employee in the District.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, your job position, job duties, hourly rate of pay, and
benefits remain on an “at-will” basis and may be modified at any time based on the needs of
District OR-1.

Employee Signature:  ___________________ Date:____________________

Superintendent Signature:  ____________________ Date:____________________



DISTRICT OR-1 PUBLIC SCHOOL
CALENDAR 2022-2023 

August 2022 August 2022 January 2023
SU M T W TH F SA 8-Aug Start of Fall Practice SU M T W TH F SA

1 2 3 4 5 6 Aug 8 / 9 Faculty Inservice-8:00-4:00 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 10-Aug Teacher Work Day 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11-Aug First Day of School 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 September 2022 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
28 29 30 31 5-Sep NO SCHOOL -Labor Day 29 30 31

18 Teacher Days 20-Sep Dismiss @ 1:30 P.M. P-T conf. 2:00-8:00 P.M. 19 Teacher Days 
15 Student Days 21-Sep Collab. PD/WD - No School for students 18 Student Days 

October 2022
September 2022 14-Oct End of First quarter February 2023

SU M T W TH F SA 17-Oct Start 2nd Quarter SU M T W TH F SA
1 2 3 21-Oct Fall Break; NO SCHOOL 1 2 3 4

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 November 2022 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 14-Nov Start Winter Practice 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 15-Nov Teacher Inservice No School 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
25 26 27 28 29 30 23-Nov NO SCHOOL Thanksgiving Break 26 27 28

21 Teacher Days 24-Nov NO SCHOOL Thanksgiving Break 19 Teacher Days 
20 Student Days 25-Nov NO SCHOOL Thanksgiving Break 18 Student Days 

December 2022
October 2022 21-Dec End of Second Quarter March 2023

SU M T W TH F SA 22-Dec Winter Vacation December 22-January 4 SU M T W TH F SA
1 23-27-Dec  Five day moratorium period est. by NSAA 1 2 3 4

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 January 2023 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 1-4-Jan Winter Vacation 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 4-Jan Collab PD/WD - No School for Students 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 5-Jan School Resumes, Start 3rd Quarter 26 27 28 29 30 31
30 31 16-Jan No School - Martin Luther King Day 21 Teacher Days 

20 Teacher Days February 2023 20 Student Days 
20 Student Days 1-Feb Collab PD/WD - No School for Students
November 2022 7-Feb Dismiss @ 1:30 P.M. P-T conf. 2:00-8:00 P.M. April 2023

SU M T W TH F SA 10-Feb NO SCHOOL Winter Break SU M T W TH F SA
1 2 3 4 5 March 2023

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1-Mar Start of Spring Practice 1
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 3-Mar NO SCHOOL Spring Break 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 9-Mar End of Third Quarter 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
27 28 29 30 10-Mar NO SCHOOL Spring Break 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

18 19 13-Mar Collab PD/WD - No School for Students 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
19 Teacher Days 14-Mar Start 4th Quarter 30
18 Student Days April 2023 18 Teacher Days 

6-Apr Dismiss at 1:30 P.M. for Easter Break 18 Student Days 
December 2022 7-Apr NO SCHOOL: Easter Break May 2023

SU M T W TH F SA 10-Apr NO SCHOOL: Easter Break SU M T W TH F SA
1 2 3 May 2023 1 2 3 4 5 6

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13-May High School Graduation 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 17-May Elementary End of 2nd Semester Reg. Dismissal 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 18-May End of Second Semester-1:30 Dismissal H.S. 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 19-May Teacher Work Day 28 29 30 31

15 Teacher Days Note: Early dismissal times of 1:30 will result in an elementary 15 Teacher Days 
15 Student Days dismissal time of 1:10 p.m 13 Elem./14 HS Student Days 

93 Teacher Days First Semester 92 Teacher Days Second Semester 
88 Student Days First Semester 176 Student days 88 Student Days Second Semester 

185 total for teachers
Legend for Colors

Regular Dismissal for High School Students
Elementary Students: End of Second Semester 
Vacation Days
Parent Teacher Conferences
Early Dismissal: 1:30 p.m. / 1:10 p.m. for elementary
Professional Development Day for Staff: No school for students 

 Updated January 29.2022
For Board Approval: February 14, 2022
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5th Grade Parent Grade Reconfiguration Meeting 
Palmyra High School  

Wednesday, January 12th, 2022 
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Together, we prepare our students to successfully meet the 
challenges of the future.

 

District Mission Statement



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

District OR-1 commits to a course of action providing continued 
academic growth through a curriculum that recognizes limitless 
potential and inspires faith in a positive future for every student. 
With a sense of community ownership and responsibility, we will 

remain fiscally accountable and attentive to current and future 
high-tech facility and staffing needs.

 

District Vision Statement
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● Strategic Goal 1: District OR-1 Public Schools will provide the facilities 
needed to be competitive with other area schools in athletics and fine arts 
programs.

● Strategic Goal 2: District OR-1 Public Schools will foster a unified 
community.

● Strategic Goal 3: The District OR-1 Schools District will continuously 
implement (academic) programs and the curriculum needed to remain 
competitive with other area schools.

 

Current Strategic Goals: 

https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20One-Final%201.pdf
https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20Two-Final%201.pdf
https://www.districtor1.org/vimages/shared/vnews/stories/5b8ee2eec2942/180813%20District%20OR1%20Action%20Plan-Goal%20Three-Final%201.pdf
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○ Analyze Relevant Data Sources
○ Acknowledge our Challenges and Current Realities 
○ Embrace Opportunities
○ Foster Economic Development
○ Maximize Resources
○ Facilitate Solutions 
○ Practice Proactive Planning
○ Engage Stakeholders
○ Balance Community Interests
○ Clear and Consistent Communication
○ Focus on Student Needs

Addressing Student and Community Growth
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● Mr. Hart
● Ms. Walter
● Mr. Johnson
● Mr. Lahmon
● Mr. Chaffee
● Mr. Maibaum
● Mrs. Batman 
● Mr. Brown

 

Staff Introductions
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● Purpose
● NASB
● Strategic Overview Committee
● Stakeholder Survey Results
● Review Timeline 
● Future Action Steps  

 

Strategic Planning Update
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● Purpose
● Vendor Information
● Summary of Findings
● Future Steps 

 

Comprehensive Enrollment Study 
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Strategic Enrollment Slides
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Daily Schedule
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Daily Schedule
Total enrollment for OR-1 School District is projected to increase by over 120 students 

Elementary (PK to 6th grade) ► Increase by over 40 students ► 431 current students to 474 students in 
2026/27 ▬ The preferred capacity at this building is 380. Capacity challenges are expected in the 
upcoming years. 

Secondary (7th to 12th grade) ► Increase by nearly 80 students ► 247 current students to 313 students 
in 2026/27 ▬ The preferred capacity at this building is 300. Capacity challenges are expected by 2026/27 
school year. 

Factors influencing this growth: 
► New housing development ▬ Three areas of current development and 3 areas of 5-10 year growth 
located around City of Bennet ▬ Will influence size of future younger grades 
► Larger kindergarten classes entering district than senior classes leaving the district
► Consistent open enrollment policy created an influx of around 30 out of district students
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Logistics  
● Classroom Location 
● Teachers and Configuration 
● High School Start and End Times 
● Daily Schedule / Possible Class Offerings / Specials
● Lunch/ Breakfast
● Recess / Activity Time 
● Guidance Counselors  
● Activities (singers, band, etc.)
● Academic Support 
● Transportation 
● Transition Information 
● Questions / Opportunities for Feedback
● Student Feedback
● Building Tour 
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Upcoming Dates
● April / May: TBD - Counselor transition conversations at Bennet with all 5th graders.
● Wednesday, April 27th: 5th and 6th grade sped at the HS
● Friday, May 6th:  5th and 6th grade Transition Day at the high school. 11:30 - 1:30 
● Wednesday, May 11th: SPED lunch transition and orientation
● May/ June/ July: TBD: Possible morning/evening meeting dates for students/ families
● June: Summer Enrichment for 5th / 6th Grade at PHS
● Monday, August 8th: 5-6 High School Orientation 

 

Transition Information 
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Draft Option Ideas: 
Bennet Elementary School  
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Meeting Agenda

Draft Option Ideas: 
Palmyra High School  



District OR-1: Home of the Panthers!

Questions!

Building Tour

Thank you for coming tonight!



DISTRICT OR-1 POLICY REVIEW SCHEDULE: 2022

Updated January 10, 2022

Policy Review Schedule for the 2022 calendar year

Policy Series Topic Date of Last Review New Review Date Status

1000 Community Relations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

2000 Administration April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

3000 Business Operations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

4000 Personnel July 12.2021 July 11,  2022 Scheduled

5000 Students July 12, 2021 July 11, 2022 Scheduled

6000 Instruction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

7000 New Construction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

8000 Internal Board Policies February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled

9000 Bylaws of the Board February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled
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2022 Board of Education: Committee Assignments:

Board Approved: January 10, 2022

● Negotiations Committee: Policy # 8152
○ Purpose: Policy # 8152:
○ Meetings: Several meetings in November -January
○ Need: 3 members: Jaimi Calfee, Clayton Maahs, and Josh Penterman

● Curriculum, Committee on American Civics: Policy #8153
○ Purpose: Policy #8153
○ Meetings: At least twice a year -- one where public testimony is accepted:
○ Need: 3 members: Lisa Wilen, Dean Bush , Jaimi Calfee

● Transportation / Facilities Committee:
○ Purpose: Discuss and analyze the transportation and facility needs of the

district, as well as vehicle replacements and maintenance proposals.
○ Meetings: At least quarterly; more frequently when needed:
○ Need: 2 members: Dean Busch, Clayton Maahs

● Budget Committee:
○ Purpose: Studies financial documents of the district, as well as finance and

facilities proposals.
○ Meetings: Suggested once per month; more frequently if needed
○ Need: 2 members: Clayton Maahs and Josh Penterman

● Policy Committee:
○ Purpose: Reviews proposed policy revisions and adoptions and makes

recommendations to the full Board.
○ Meetings: as needed.
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Josh Penterman

1
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2022 Board of Education: Committee Assignments:

Board Approved: January 10, 2022

● Administration Review Committee:
○ Purpose: Completes the annual evaluation of the Superintendent, with input

from the Board as a whole.
○ Meetings: 1-3 times prior to the Superintendent’s evaluation.
○ Need: 1 member: Board President - Brandon Desh

● Foundation for Knowledge:
○ Purpose: Serves as the BOE representative on the Foundation for Knowledge

Board.
○ Meetings: As needed
○ Need: 1 member: Jaimi Calfee

Adjunct Committees: As needed

● School Improvement Steering Committee:
○ Purpose: Assist in the SIP goal-setting process.
○ Meetings: As needed during the school accreditation and goal setting process.
○ Need: 2 members: Lisa Wilen and Jaimi Calfee

● Government Relations Committee:
○ Purpose: Participates in government relations activities, such as attending NASB

meetings, visiting with State Senators, and testifying before the legislature if
needed.

○ Meetings: Varies as needed during the legislative session (January - May)
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Josh Penterman

● Strategic Planning Committee:
○ Purpose: Serve on the district strategic planning committee (when in the SP

process) and report meeting progress back to the full board.
○ Meetings: As needed during the Strategic Planning process
○ Need: 2 members: Brandon Desh and Lisa Wilen

2



DISTRICT OR-1 POLICY REVIEW SCHEDULE: 2022

Updated January 10, 2022

Policy Review Schedule for the 2022 calendar year

Policy Series Topic Date of Last Review New Review Date Status

1000 Community Relations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

2000 Administration April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

3000 Business Operations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

4000 Personnel July 12.2021 July 11,  2022 Scheduled

5000 Students July 12, 2021 July 11, 2022 Scheduled

6000 Instruction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

7000 New Construction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

8000 Internal Board Policies February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled

9000 Bylaws of the Board February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled



Article 8 INTERNAL BOARD POLICIES Policy No. 8273 

 Page 1 of  1 

 

Internal Board Policies - Methods of Operation 

 

Board Member Liability 

 

Board members shall not be held personally liable for actions taken in the performance of their 

duties and responsibilities vested in them by the laws of Nebraska and the members of the school 

district community.  In carrying out the duties and responsibilities of their office, board members 

shall act in good faith. 

 

The school district shall defend, save harmless and indemnify board members against tort claims 

or demands, whether groundless or otherwise, arising out of an alleged act or omission occurring 

within the scope of their official duties, unless it constitutes a willful or wanton act or omission.  

However, the school district shall not save harmless or indemnify board members for punitive 

damages. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-516 

 

Date of Adoption: January 17, 2017 

Reviewed:   February 8.2021 



Article 8 INTERNAL BOARD POLICIES Policy No. 8272 
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Internal Board Policies - Board Members 

 

Code of Ethics 

 

It shall be the policy of District OR-1 Public Schools that members of the Board of Education 

will exercise their responsibilities in accordance with the following Code of Ethics: 

 

1. As a member of the local Board of Education, representing all the citizens of the District 

OR-1 School District, each Board member will recognize: 

 

 a. That he or she has been entrusted with the educational development of the 

children and youth of the district. 

 

 b. That the district expects that the first and greatest concern of a school Board 

member will be the best interest of each and every one of the young people 

enrolled in the district's schools. 

 

 c. That the future welfare of this district, of this state, and of our nation depends in 

the largest measure upon the quality of education provided in District OR-1 

Public Schools to meet the needs of every learner. 

 

 d. That members of the Board of Education must collectively take the initiative in 

helping all the people in this district to have updated, accurate information about 

the public schools system, and to provide the finest possible school programs, 

school staff, and school facilities. 

 

 e. That by statute the authority of the Board of Education is derived from the state 

which is ultimately responsible for the organization and operation of the public 

schools and which determines the degree of discretionary power exercised by the 

Board representing the people of the District OR-1Public Schools District. 

 

 f. That a school Board member must never neglect his or her personal obligation to 

the district and legal obligation to the State of Nebraska, nor surrender these 

responsibilities to any other person, group or organization; but that, beyond this, 

each school Board member has a moral and civic obligation to our country which 

can remain strong and free only so long as public schools in the United States are 

kept strong and free. 

 

2. In view of the foregoing consideration, it must be the constant endeavor of each school 

Board member: 

 

 a. To devote time, thought and study to the duties and responsibilities of a school 

Board member so that he/she may render effective and creditable service. 

 

             



Article 8 INTERNAL BOARD POLICIES Policy No. 8272 
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 b. To work with fellow school Board members in a spirit of harmony and 

cooperation so as to convert differences of opinion which arise during discussion 

and debate into a consensus for the benefit of the students enrolled in District OR-

1 Public Schools. 

 

 c. To base personal decisions upon all available facts in each situation, to vote 

honest conviction in every case, unswayed by partisan bias of any kind; thereafter, 

to abide by and uphold the final majority decision of the Board of Education. 

 

 d. To remember at all times that individual Board members have no local authority 

outside the meetings of the Board of Education, and to conduct relationships with 

school staff members, local citizens, and all media of communication on the basis 

of this fact. 

 

 e. To resist every temptation and outside pressure to use the position as a school 

Board member to benefit either oneself, immediate family or any other individual 

or agency apart from the total interest of the school system. 

 

 f. To recognize that it is as important for the Board of Education to understand and 

evaluate the educational program of District OR-1 Public Schools as it is to plan 

for the business of the school district. 

 

 g. To bear in mind under all circumstances that the primary function of the Board of 

Education is to establish and maintain the policies by which the schools are to be 

administered, but that the administration of the educational program and the 

conduct of school business shall be the primary responsibility of the 

Superintendent of Schools and the professional and non-professional staff 

members who are employed to work with the Superintendent of Schools. 

 

 h. To welcome and encourage active cooperation by citizens, organizations, and the 

media of communication in District OR-1 Public Schools with respect to the 

establishment of policy on current school operation and proposed future 

developments. 

 

 i. To strive step by step to achieve the ideal conditions for the most effective service 

by a Board of Education to its district, in a spirit of teamwork and unwavering 

commitment to the American system of public education as a primary means for 

preservation and perpetuation of our representative democracy.    

 

 

 

 

Date of Adoption: January 17, 2017 

Reviewed:   February 8.2021 

 



DISTRICT OR-1 POLICY REVIEW SCHEDULE: 2022

Updated January 10, 2022

Policy Review Schedule for the 2022 calendar year

Policy Series Topic Date of Last Review New Review Date Status

1000 Community Relations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

2000 Administration April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

3000 Business Operations April 12, 2021 April 11, 2022 Scheduled

4000 Personnel July 12.2021 July 11,  2022 Scheduled

5000 Students July 12, 2021 July 11, 2022 Scheduled

6000 Instruction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

7000 New Construction November 8, 2021                 November 14, 2022 Scheduled

8000 Internal Board Policies February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled

9000 Bylaws of the Board February 8, 2021 February 14, 2022 Scheduled
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2022 Legislative Session*

January 17 – Martin Luther King Jr. Day
February 21 - Presidents’ Day

Legislative Recess DaysFederal & State Holidays
January 14
February 4, 7, 18
March 4, 7, 18, 21
April 1, 4, 14, 15, 18, 19

*The Speaker reserves the right to revise the session calendar.

 

February
Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat

1 2 3

DAY 17

4

DAY 21

5

DAY 22

6
DAY 23

7 8 9 10

DAY 25

11

DAY 26

12

DAY 27

13
DAY 28

14 15 16 17 18

DAY 29

19

DAY 30

20
DAY 31

21
DAY 32

22 23 24

DAY 33

25

DAY 18

26

DAY 19

27

DAY 20

28

January
Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
DAY 1

9
DAY 2

10
DAY 3

11 12 13
DAY 4

14
DAY 5

15
DAY 6

16
DAY 7

17 18 19 21

DAY 12

22
DAY 8

23
DAY 9

24
DAY 10

25 26 27
DAY 11

28
DAY 13

29
DAY 14

30
DAY 15

31
DAY 16

20
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Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat

1 2 3
DAY 34

4
DAY 35

5
DAY 36

6

DAY 52

7 8 9
DAY 37

10
DAY 38

11
DAY 39

12
DAY 40

13 14 15 16 17
DAY 41

18
DAY 42

19
DAY 43

20
DAY 44

21 22 23
DAY 45
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DAY 46

25
DAY 47

26
DAY 48

27 28 29 30 31
DAY 49

April
Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat

1 2

3 4 5 6
DAY 53

7
DAY 54

8
DAY 55

9
DAY 56

10 11 12 13 14
DAY 57

15
DAY 58

16
DAY 59

17 18 19 20 21 22 23
DAY 60

24 25 26 27 28 29 30
DAY 50 DAY 51

DAY 24
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	1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
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